BIOLOGY CLUB CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I.

The Name of this Club will be The Biology Club

ARTICLE II.

The Biology Club has been organized to connect students to students in an effort to facilitate the formation of study groups. To provide biology major/students with a "family" of future biologists that will help its members to succeed in our immediate challenges and realistically envision our future goals.

ARTICLE III.

The Biology Club derives its authority directly from the Student Senate and indirectly from the College Board of Trustees.

ARTICLE IV.

Membership is open to all SBCC students regardless of their religious affiliations, gender, age, sexual orientation, ethnicity, etc.

ARTICLE V.

Regular meetings of the Club will be determined by the membership at its initial meeting each semester and reported to the Office of Student Life, room CC 217.

ARTICLE VI.

President – Preside over all meetings. Call special meetings.

Vice President – Supports President takes over in his/her absence.

Secretary – Records minutes of Club meetings.

Treasurer – Keeps financial records.

All Officers will participate and help in the organization of special activities.

ARTICLE VII.

Officers may serve an unlimited amount of terms. The Biology Club will elect Club Officers each semester with an anonymous voting system. At any point during a semester, a majority vote (51% of all Club members) can demand the resignation of any Officer (s) and recommence the electoral voting process.

ARTICLE VIII.

The Club Constitution shall be amended upon the approval of 51% of the Club members. At the beginning of each semester, a Club meeting should be organized to discuss, and if need be, modify the Club Constitution.